## **ACT 218**

H.B. NO. 2071

A Bill for an Act Making An Appropriation for the Renovation of Buildings or Construction of Emergency Shelters.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$492,470, or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 1988-1989, to provide grant-in-aid funding to the department of business and economic development for the purpose of plans and designs for constructing and rehabilitating buildings as emergency shelters for evictees and other homeless people, especially single parents and other families and individuals with limited incomes:

A.	ISLAND OF HAWAII (Estimated 600 Homeless) 1) Catholic Charities	\$176,500
В.	ISLAND OF MAUI (780 Homeless) 1) Lahaina/Salvation Army	\$150,500
C.	ISLAND OF OAHU (Estimated 2,500 Homeless) 1) Maililand Transitional Shelter; Aina Kupa'a O Maili, Inc. 2) Hale Kokua Emergency Shelter for	\$20,470
	Women and Children and Elderly Homeless; Hawaii Ecumenical Housing Corporation	\$ 80,000
D.	ISLAND OF KAUAI (Estimated 341 Homeless) 1) Kauai Economic Opportunity, Inc.	\$ 65,000

SECTION 2. The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of business and economic development for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1988.

(Approved June 7, 1988.)